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FILED (DROP BOX)
MEMORANDUM OF FACT, AGREEMENT., AND LA

S TONOV 25 2022

The undersigned Affiant makes the following Categorical Statement of Fagﬁ y.this Affidavit:

' SLERC LS T COURT
o wrzsﬁleau BISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
Y DEPUTY

1. This Affidavit is a point-for-point rebuttal to a Summons and Complaint dated August 12, 2022, that
was submitted to the United States District Court, Western District of Washington at Seattle, under Cause
Number 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ, and received by this Affiant, Glen Stoll, several months later. Additionally,
this affidavit is in support of a Foreign Plea in Abatement to the jurisdiction of said court, to the disability
of the person of the Plaintiff named therein, to the disability of the person of the Defendant named therein,
and to the form of the writ. It is also in support of a Common Law commercial Claim for Damages that
this Affidavit accompanies and is incorporated within the above referenced Abatement.

2. The above mentioned Abatement Plea is "Foreign" because the Plaintiff in the above referenced
Summons and Complaint has no jurisdiction, no standing, and no cause of action supported by any facts
or law upon which relief may be granted to bring its matter before the above named US District Court.

3. The above mentioned Abatement Plea is "Subornation of False Muster" because the Defendant /
Obligated Parties named in the Abatement have falsely mustered this Affiant, Glen Stoll, into what
appears to be some form of civil or military service under Admiralty and Maritime Jurisdiction of Law, to
which this Affiant does not properly belong or lawfully qualify.

4. A "Civil Cover Sheet" that accompanied the Summons and Complaint mentioned in paragraph 1 above,
was signed by the first named Defendant / Obligated Party, Dylan Cerling, and apparently on behalf of the
other two named Defendant / Obligated Parties Yen Jeannette Tran, and David A. Hubbert.

REBUTTAL TO THE COMPLAINT

5. In rebuttal to the above mentioned Summons and Complaint, this Affiant, Glen Stoll, incorporates
by reference as if fully set forth herein, the attached Exhibit A, being a two page letter dated November 3,
2022 that was filed with the above named court on Friday, November 4, 2022, and served upon the parties
as indicated in an Affidavit of Service to be provided by Keith Ellis of Puget Sound Process Service.

6. In rebuttal to the Complaint, beginning on its page 1, item 1: The civil action in the above
mentioned United States District Court Cause Number 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ was not "timely brought."”
There are no lawful "outstanding federal tax assessments against Glen A. Stoll," there is no "parcel of
improved property" that "is held by a nominee and/or (sic) alter ego of Defendant Glen A. Stoll," there are
no valid lawful "federal tax liens on the Subject Property" and, therefore, no lawful "foreclosure," "sale,"
or "distributing the proceeds of such sale" can lawfully take place.

- Verification below is only necessary on the last page -

This Affiant acknowledges that the foregoing is true, correct and certain, materially complete,

relevant and not misleading on this 23rd day of  November in the year of our Lord 2022
at Stanwood ; Washington before the undersigned witnesses.
-Aﬁ.lant Glen Stoll Witness: Janet Spangler - A\ilitiless: Philip Nelson

Miail c/o:

Director of the Family Defense League PRINT NAME BELOW EACH SIGNATURE

16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210

Arlington, Washington 98223 page 1 o 7
Office: 425-673-7762 / Cell: 425-508-2302 Memorandum: Remedies at Law © 1993 (Rev. 4/9/98)
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MEMORANDUM OF FACT. AGREEMENT, AND LAW

The undersigned Affiant makes the following Categorical Statement of Fact by this Affidavit:

{Number each point)

7. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 2, item 3: The "jurisdiction" is hereby being challenged.

8. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 2, item 4: "Glen A. Stoll" does not reside "in this judicial
district," there are no such "federal tax liabilities" that have "accrued within this judicial district," and no
such "Subject Property is located within the judicial district." See rebuttal paragraph 9 below.

9. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 2, item 5: "Glen A. Stoll" does not reside "in Snohomish
County." See rebuttal paragraph 26 below for details.

10. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 2, item 6: Neither "Glen A. Stoll" nor the "Subject Property" are
"located in this judicial district," and "Glen A. Stoll" does not have any "unpaid federal tax liabilities" or
any "ownership interest in the Subject Property." See attached Exhibits A. B, and D.

11. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 2, item 7: "The Stoll Family Trust" is the current owner of
record of "the Subject Property."

12. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 4, item 23: In the Complaint, a statement was quoted from
"Article VII of the Restatement of Stoll Family Trust Agreement," at (A)(4). However, they neglected to
include a provision of the second paragraph of Article VII (B) "Distribution and Administration of
Distribution Trust" that says, "If Glen A. Stoll shall disclaim part or all of the share allocated for him, said
disclaimed interest shall be distributed to the Director of the Family Defense League." I expressly did so
disclaim in a letter to Janet Spangler, Successor Trustee of the Stoll Family Trust, dated September
28,2012, wherein I stated, "I disclaim all of the share allocated for me in the Stoll Family Trust
Agreement dated the 31st day of January, 1992, Restated the 13th day of September, 2005."

13. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 5, item 29: I, Glen A. Stoll, have never claimed "to have spent
considerable time studying the tax laws," nor have I ever made any other similar such claim to anyone, at
any time in my life. Even if I had, which I have not, such a claim would be utterly false. Further, I, Glen
A. Stoll, have never "made money selling fraudulent tax avoidance schemes to others, using corporations
sole and ministerial trusts,” nor have I ever made any money doing any other such similar thing, for
anyone, at any time in my life. My life's work as a Minister of the Gospel and Church Administrator has
never been a source of income for me. It is pure volunteer work for which the Church takes care of my
basic needs. See the attached Exhibit A letter that has been incorporated herein. Even if I had in any way
been involved in some kind of fraudulent tax avoidance schemes, which I have not, I would not have been
able to have "made money selling” them. See Article III of the attached Exhibit F for further explanation.

- Verification below is only necessary on the last page -

This Affiant acknowledges that the foregoing is true, correct and certain, materially complete,
relevant and not misleading on this 23rd day of = November in the year of our Lord 2022
at Stanwood : Washington before the undersigned witnesses.

Alffiant: Glen Stoll Witness: Janet Spangler Witness: Philip Nelson

Miail c/o:

Director of the Family Defense League PRINT NAME BELOW EACH SIGNATURE

16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210

Arlington, Washington 98223 Page 2 of 7
Office: 425-673-7762 / Cell: 425-508-2302 Memorandum: Remedies at Law © 1993 (Rev. 4/9/98)
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MEMORANDUM OF FACT, AGREEMENT, AND LAW

The undersicned Affiant makes the followine Cateoorical Statement of Fact by this Affidavit:

(Number each point)

14. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 5, item 30: I, Glen A. Stoll, did not have any taxable income
"for tax years 2001 through 2008" and, therefore, no "income tax liabilities" could have possibly existed
during that time for the IRS to have calculated. Any claim made to the contrary would be false, cannot be
proven to be true, and would consequently subject anyone making such a false claim on an officially
submitted tax return, to the penalty of knowingly filing a false tax return.

15. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 5, item 31: I, Glen A. Stoll, did not receive any such "Statutory
Notice of Deficiency" or anything like it "on or about March 6, 2012" or at any other time. There can be
no "penalty for failure to file tax return" or "penalty for failure to pay tax" or "penalty for failure to pay
estimated tax liability" when there was no income upon which a tax liability could be based. No "time has
expired” for me "to contest the Statutory Notice of Deficiency" because no such notice was ever given.

16. In rebuttal to the Complaint, beginning on its page 5, item 32: There is no "duly authorized
delegate of the Secretary of the Treasury" named to take responsibility for having "made timely
assessments against Glen A. Stoll for unpaid federal income taxes." No bona fide assessment has ever
been made at all, much less "made timely."

17. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 7, item 33: No such notice "was provided to and made upon
Glen A. Stoll" at any time at all, much less "timely notice.”

18. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 7, item 34: There was no "demand for payment” ever made,
much less any "timely notice," and no such "assessments" were ever provided. Therefore, it would not be
possible for me, Glen A. Stoll, to have "neglected, failed, and/or (sic) refused to make full payments of the
assessed amounts” as alleged, because nothing of the sort was ever known by me to have even existed.

19. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 7, item 35: I, Glen A. Stoll, do not owe the United States any
such amount of money at all. If I did owe any such taxes, which I do not, T would have had an obligation
to file a tax return for those years. Willful failure to file a tax return upon obligation to file is a crime, for
which I have never been charged because no such crime has ever been committed by me, no such
obligation has ever existed of me, and no such taxes were ever due or owing from me, because no taxable
income was ever made by me for those years as falsely alleged.

- Verification below is only necessary on the last page -

This Affiant acknowledges that the foregoing is true, correct and certain, materially complete,
relevant and not misleading on this 23rd_day of November in the year of our Lord 2022
at /Stanwood Washingion before the undersigned witnesses.

— M7 D = = N —
AfTant: Glen Stoll Witness: Janet Spangler Witness: Philip Nelson

Mail c/o:

Director of the Family Defense League PRINT NAME BELOW EACH SIGNATURE

16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210

Arlington, Washington 98223 Paze 3 of 7
Office: 425-673-7762 / Cell: 425-508-2302 Memorandum: Remedies at Law © 1993 (Rev. 4/9/98)




Case 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ Document 19 Filed 11/25/22 Page 4 of 34

MEMORANDUM OF FACT. AGREEMENT, AND LAW

The undersigned Affiant makes the following Categorical Statement of Fact by this Affidavit;
{Number each point}
20. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 7, item 36: Thereby, the above named Defendant / Obligated
Parties to my Common Law commercial Claim for Damages, Dylan Cerling, Yen Jeannette Tran, and
David A. Hubbert have admitted to committing crimes, and possibly other wrongful acts, against me and
other members of the Church. They claim to have caused liens to arise, or to have at least been conspiring
with others who have caused liens to arise, "in favor the United States on the dates of the assessments set
forth in paragraph 32, above, and attached to all property and rights to property of Glen A. Stoll, including
the Subject Property." Their "paragraph 32, above" has been rebutted in my paragraph 16, herein above,
and elsewhere. For them to have "attached [a lien] to all property and rights to property of Glen A. Stoll,
including the Subject Property," as they claim to have done, or at least to have been conspiring with others
who have so done, constitutes an admission of their crimes of Conspiracy to Deprive Rights Under Color
of Law, Slander of Title, and possibly other crimes, as well as civil or commercial causes of action.

21. In rebuttal to the Complaint, beginning on its page 7, item 37: Their act of providing a public
"notice to third parties" of the existence of a lien or liens being claimed without having any good faith
basis to do so, without notifying the Subject Property owner of record, or without making a good faith
attempt to properly notify me as being the named obligated party, constitutes the crime of Maliciously
Clouding Title, to which the above named Defendant / Obligated Parties to my Claim for Damages, Dylan
Cerling, Yen Jeannette Tran, and David A. Hubbert have thereby confessed to have committed.

22. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 8, item 39: The United States has not lawfully "established a
claim against Glen A. Stoll" at any time, for any amount, or for any time period, much less for the
specifics that they are alleging here.

23. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 9, item 41: As rebutted in paragraph 12, above, to the
Complaint's page 4, item 23, I, Glen A. Stoll, did expressly disclaim "the portion allocated" to me,
consistent with paragraph 2 of Article VII (B) of the Restatement of the Stoll Family Trust Agreement.

24, In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 9, item 42: I, Glen A. Stoll, have never been the owner of the
"Subject Property" at any time.

25. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 9, item 44: The Stoll Family Trust is not and never has been
"used as a mere shell to shield Glen A. Stoll's assets from tax collection.” I, Glen A. Stoll, have no tax
obligation to be collected. Even if I did, which I do not, the current ownership of the Subject Property by
the Stoll Family Trust is to assure the perpetual and irrevocable ownership and use of said property for the
benefit of the Church and its charitable and religious purposes; never to inure to any private individual.

- Verification below is only necessary on the last page -

This Affiant acknowledges that the foregoing is true, correct and certain, materially complete,

relevant and not misleading on this 23rd day of November in the year of our Lord 2022
at Stanwood ., Washington before the undersigned witnesses.
Affiant: Glen Stoll Witness: Janet Spangler ~ Witness: Philip Nelson

Mail c/o:

Director of the Family Defense League PRINT NAME BELOW EACH SIGNATURE

16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210

Arlington, Washington 98223 Page 4 or 7
Office: 425-673-7762 / Cell: 425-508-2302 Memorandum: Remedies at Law © 1993 (Rev. 4/9/98)
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MEMORANDUM OF FACT. AGREEMENT, AND LAW

The undersigned Affiant makes the following Categorical Statement of Fact by this Affidavit:

{Number each point)

26. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 9, item 45: Although I, Glen A. Stoll, am currently abiding at
the "Subject Property," it has never been my legal residence. "I am allowed and required to live there as a
parsonage because of my administrative services to the Church, as long as I am providing said service for
the Church.” See the attached Exhibit A letter that has been incorporated herein. Legal residence and place
of abode are not always the same. That distinction is common with "snowbirds" and students away at
college, and is also the case with me as explained more in my Exhibit B and Exhibit D as well.

27. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 9, item 46: The overriding decision that I, Glen A. Stoll, made
"with respect to the Subject Property,” was to expressly disclaim that portion allocated to me, consistent
with paragraph 2 of Article VII (B) of the Restatement of the Stoll Family Trust Agreement.

28. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 9, item 47: It is not true that "Payment of utilities and property
taxes is made from the bank accounts of The Director of the Family Defense League,” or from any such
"a.k.a." as is falsely alleged. All such obligations and payments are made by other members or entities of
the Church in general from charitable and tax deductible donations. As Director of the Family Defense
League, I have a fiduciary duty to manage certain activities of the Church. 1, Glen A. Stoll, neither
manage nor control any bank accounts, whatsoever. If any funds or other assets of the Church, such as the
Subject Property, were to be used for my personal, financial gain, or to be used to pay any of my personal
debts, such as any personal income tax obligation that may arise, such a misuse would be an Unlawful
Conversion, Misappropriation of Funds, Embezzlement, Money Laundering, or a combination thereof,
and would constitute Fraud. The above named Defendant / Obligated Parties to my Claim for Damages,
Cerling, Tran, and Hubbert, are thereby committing and conspiring to commit fraud upon the Church and
upon the United States of America.

29. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 9, item 48: The Director of the Family Defense League does not
even have a bank account, and I am not aware of the existence of any such a.k.a. as "Family Defense
Network™ or "Family Defense Fund."

30. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 9, item 49: Their statement here seems to contradict their
previous position. If the Family Defense League "is an entity inseparate from Glen A. Stoll" as they
allege, and if it "has no interest in the Subject Property"” as they also allege, then Glen A. Stoll would
likewise have "no interest in the Subject Property." By their own statement here, they are alleging that
"Glen A. Stoll... has no interest in the Subject Property.” Therefore, their foreclosure request is moot, and
the "Subject Property"” shall remain in the ownership of the Stoll Family Trust, where it is now.

- Verification below is only necessary on the last page -

This Affiant acknowledges that the foregoing is true, correct and certain, materially complete,

relevant and not misleading on this 23rd day of November in the year of our Lord 2022
at Stanwood i Washington before the undersigned witnesses.
ol o o
Affiant: Glen Stoll Witness: Janet Spangler Witness: Philip Nelson
Mail c/o:

Director of the Family Defense League PRINT NAME BELOW EACH SIGNATURE

16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210

Arlington, Washington 98223 Page S of 7
Office: 425-673-7762 / Cell: 425-508-2302 Memorandum: Remedies at Law © 1993 (Rev. 4/9/98)
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MEMORANDUM OF FACT, AGREEMENT, AND LAW

The undersiened Affiant makes the following Catevorical Statement of Fact by this Affidavit;

(Number each paint)

31. In rebuttal to the Complaint, beginning on its page 9, item 50: This item of their Complaint is
wholly false and unsupported by fact or law, as evidenced by my verifiable rebuttal. Neither "The Stoll
Family Trust and/or (sic) the Family Defense League are sham entities," as falsely alleged.

32. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 10, item 51: This item of their Complaint is wholly false and
unsupported by fact or law, as evidenced by my verifiable rebuttal. See all attached Exhibits A-F as well.

33. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 10, item 52: Same as paragraph 32 above.
34. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 10, item 53: Same as paragraph 32 above.
35. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 10, item 54: Same as paragraph 32 above.
36. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 10, item 56: Same as paragraph 32 above.
37. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 10, item 57: Same as paragraph 32 above.

38. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 10, item 58: The form and substance of their entire Complaint is
unsupported by fact, agreement, or law. Therefore, it should be voluntarily withdrawn or summarily
dismissed, and the amount of reimbursement as itemized in the Ledger of Obligation (item 45 below)
should be paid. If it is not, I will continue my Claim for Damages under the Common Law jurisdiction of
my already commenced Commercial Dispute Resolution Process, and file a formal Criminal Complaint.

39. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 11, item 59: Same as paragraph 38 above.
40. In rebuttal to the Complaint's page 11, item 60: Same as paragraph 38 above.
CONCLUSION

41. The primary Damaged Party herein, Director of the Family Defense League (the Church), has not even
been served with the above mentioned and rebutted Summons and Complaint. Said Damaged Party is an
integrated auxiliary of the Church, and knows of no other option but to collect and spend the charitable,
tax deductible donations it receives in order to cover the expenses it incurs in protecting its property from
the groundless action that has been taken by the above named Defendants / Obligated Parties to my Claim
for Damages, Cerling, Tran, and Hubbert.

- Verification below is only necessary on the last page -

This Affiant acknowledges that the foregoing is true, correct and certain, materially complete,

relevant and not misleading on this 23rd day of November in the year of our Lord 2022
at Stanwood . Washington before the undersigned witnesses.

Affiant: Glen Stoll Witness: Janet Spangler Witness: Philip Nelson

Mail c/o:

Director of the Family Defense League PRINT NAME BELOW EACH SIGNATURE

16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210

Arlington, Washington 98223 Page 0 of 7
Office: 425-673-7762 / Cell: 425-508-2302 Memorandum: Remedies at Law © 1993 (Rev. 4/9/98)
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MEMORANDUM OF FACT. AGREEMENT, AND LAW

The undersigned Affiant makes the following Categorical Statement of Fact by this Affidavit:

(Number each point)

42. The amount of $500 for CPA Accounting Services, $650 for legal consultation, and $200 for legal
process services has so far been spent for having to respond to this matter, totaling $1,350.

43. At this time, the Church is willing to settle for $1,350 as reimbursement for the expenses it has
incurred due to this wrongful action, provided their Complaint is withdrawn or dismissed, and all their
claims of Lien stricken and released, prior to the Church filing a Criminal Complaint for Conspiracy to
Deprive Rights Under Color of Law, Slander of Title, or other possible causes of action.

44. Tt has been requested that the Church spend $50,000 just to begin negotiations with the government in
order to stop their baseless attack upon the Church. If this action continues, the Church will seek actual,
criminal, and any other damages it may be entitled to from the above named Defendants / Obligated
Parties to my Claim for Damages, Cerling, Tran, and Hubbert, and from the government. However, if
their Complaint is withdrawn or dismissed now, and all their claims of Lien stricken and released, the
Church will agree to hold them harmless for any further Complaint for Damages in this matter.

LEDGER OF OBLIGATION

45. Below is how we arrived at the dollar figure for this demand:
$500 for CPA Accounting Services
650 for legal consultation
100 for legal process service
100 for legal process service
$1,350 Total amount of reimbursement requested

Exhibit A: (2022-11-03) Stoll letter to Zilly and AUSA (2 pages)

Exhibit B: (2022-11-22) Biography of Glen Stoll (3 pages)

Exhibit C: (2021-10-25) Professional Guidance (2 pages)

Exhibit D: (2021-04-29) Dependent Steward (2 pages)

Exhibit E: (2021-04-07 to 11-04) 10 Testimonials (10 pages)

Exhibit F: Certificate and Charter for the Director of the Family Defense League (7 pages)

Further Affiant Sayeth Naught

- Verification below is only necessary on the last page -

This Affiant acknowledges that the foregoing is true, correct and certain, materially complete,

relevant and not misleading on this 23rd _day of November in the year of our Lord 2022
at Stanwood , Washmf_,pnn before [.he u signed witnesses.

L : 1’ /,,- /J//)// 3}%/] ‘j)/y///’}]‘
Affiant: Glen Stoll fWJmess Tariet ‘Spang]/ér Wlmesdd"hlhp Nelson
Mail c/o: \for Stoll Family Trdst

Director of the Family Defense League PRINT NAME BELOW EACH SIGNATURE

16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210

Arlington, Washington 98223 Page 1 of 7
Office: 425-673-7762 / Cell: 425-508-2302 Memorandum: Remedies at Law © 1993 (Rev. 4/9/98)
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. \ ) 'YI 9 5
Family Defense League ‘i\%“ ,
Glen Stoll, Director [7( 7]

16910 - 59th Avenue Northeast, Suite 210
Arlington, Washington 98223

November 3, 2022 Phone (425) 673-7762 glen@churchcounsel.org
Judge Thomas S. Zilly David A. Hubbert, Deputy AAG
United States District Judge Dylan C. Cerling, AUSA
700 Stewart Street, Suite 15229 Yen Jeannette Tran, AUSA
Seattle, Washington 98101 P.O. Box 683

Ben Franklin Station

Re: U.S. v. Glen Stoll, et al. 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ Washington, Columbia 20044
Greetings:

Please accept this as our Notice of Intent to properly address this matter. Although I am not an
attorney-at-law, nor have I ever claimed to be, I do occasionally provide personal aid and assistance of
Counsel to the handicapped and others in need. At this time, T am the one in need.

Since first hearing about this matter on or about October 16, 2022, 1 have spent the majority of my time
attempting to locate competent legal counsel to address the court on behalf of each named defendant.
Unfortunately, after reaching out to at least two dozen attorneys, I still have not found anyone willing or
able to represent any of the named Defendants. Therefore, I will attempt to do so here. Please advise.

Named Defendant Glen Stoll

I (Glen Stoll) am a 72 year old Minister of the Gospel, and have been doing mostly domestic Church
missionary and other charitable work for the poor and needy all of my adult life as a dependent of the
Church, without ever receiving any monetary compensation or personal gain. Ever since 1993, my
residence for all legal, religious, and political purposes has been the Church at 8777 Basl Hill Road,
Stayton, Oregon. In or about 2013, our Edmonds Church office and my primary mailing address
changed from 9115 - 236th Southwest, Edmonds, Washington 98026 to 16910 - 59th Avenue Northeast,
Arlington, Washington 98223. T have neither had nor used any other address, whatsoever, since 1988.

Named Defendant Stoll Family Trust

The Stoll Family Trust (Family Trust) is a family living trust that my parents had created by a now
retired estate planning attorney in or before 1992. According to its terms, Janet Spangler is the
trustee/executor, Lee Stoll is Janet's successor, and I am Lee's successor as trustee/executor. The named
beneficiaries of the Family Trust are Janet Spangler, Lee Stoll, and Glen Stoll or "Director of the Family
Defense League" if [ were to disclaim the share allocated for me in the Family Trust, which I did
disclaim in favor of a perpetual and irrevocable assignment to non-profit Gospel missionary work.

Named Defendant Director of the Family Defense League

Director of the Family Defense League (FDL) is "A Washington acknowledged Corporation Sole of the

Church" that T have been overseeing since 2001, and as an unincorporated Church ministry since 1988.

Steven Kish is its registered agent at 16910 - 59th Avenue Northeast, Arlington, Washington 98223.
Founded in 1988, the Family Defense League is the parent organization of Administrative Church Counsel. The Director of the Family

Defense League maintains its nontaxable status as a charitable, educational, religious corporation sole of the Church, consistent with
508(c)(1)(A) of the Internal Revenue Code with respect to 501(c)(3), and has its charter on file with the Secretary of State in Washington.




Case 2:22-cv-01130-TSZ Document 19 Filed 11/25/22 Page 9 of 34

Glen Stoll Letter to Judge Thomas 8. Zilly - November 3, 2022 Page 2 of 2

It was on or about October 16, 2022 that Janet Spangler informed me she had been served with a
Summons and Complaint for a foreclosure action in your court. I then saw that it was based on
Substitute for Returns (SFR) alleged to have been prepared by the IRS for the years 2001 through 2008.
I was never notified or made aware of any such alleged obligation, nor do I have any such obligation.
Those SFRs are based on nothing. I cannot even imagine what they might be thinking they are based on.

I now live in the house at 7311 Grove Street, Marysville, Washington (Church Parsonage) that was
owned by my parents, Richard and Mary Stoll. I have never received mail or deliveries there of any
kind, nor have I ever used or declared that address as my legal residence to anyone, for any reason, at
any time. I am allowed and required to live there as a parsonage because of my administrative services
to the Church, as long as I am providing said service for the Church.

Before they died, my parents deeded the Church Parsonage to the Family Trust, of which Janet Spangler
served as trustee/executor. The designated beneficiary of the Church Parsonage is FDL, its registered
address being 16910 59th Ave NE, Suite 210, Arlington, Washington 98223, and its registered agent
being Steven Kish at that same Arlington address. Surprisingly to us, the Snohomish County Auditor's
records apparently do not show any transfer of deed from the Family Trust to FDL, but do show FDL as
being payer of the real estate taxes.

Except for the summons served on Janet Spangler on or about October 16, neither Janet Spangler, nor
Steven Kish, nor I have ever been served or notified of any foreclosure or pre-foreclosure documents, or
anything else pertaining to the allegations leading to this foreclosure action at any time.

On October 20, 2022 I received a phone call from Assistant US Attorney Jeannette Tran asking if T will
help her serve me with legal papers. I stated that T will be contacting an attorney and follow that advice.
T'agreed to call her back before 5:30 PM on that same day. When I called her back at or about 4:30 PM,
1 got her voice mail and left a message that I was advised to go and get the documents if she would tell
me where I could pick them up. However, I have not heard again from AUSA Tran or anyone else
regarding legal process services.

The Church has recently hired a CPA/IRS Enrolled Agent to prepare original tax returns for me to
replace the SFRs for those years 2001-2008. I did not file previously because I had no income due to my
volunteer ministry work as a dependent of the Church. I have had no training in tax law, nor have I ever
spent time or ever claimed to have spent time studying the tax laws. Therefore, I relied on the advice of
the Church's CPA/IRS Enrolled Agent at the time, who informed me that since I had no taxable income,
I had no obligation to file a federal tax return.

Sincerely, Approved,

Original was Signed 11/3/22 Original was Signed 11/3/22

Glen Stoll, Director of the Family Defense League

and Successor Executor/Trustee of the Stoll Family Trust Janet Spangler, Executor/Trustee
of the Stoll Family Trust

CC: Court Records Clerk (for entering on the record)

Founded in 1988, the Family Defense League is the parent organization of Administrative Church Counsel. The Director of the Family
Defense League maintains its nontaxable status as a charitable, educational, religious corporation sole of the Church, consistent with
508(c){1)(A) of the Intemal Revenue Code with respect to 501(c)(3), and has its charter on file with the Secretary of State in Washington.
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Brief Autobiography of Glen Stoll - regarding work experience
Compiled on November 22, 2022

For nearly all my adult life I have been doing charitable church mission work without any direct
payment for my personal gain. All compensation for my services, if any at all, goes directly into
the ministry. In turn, the ministry provides me with a place to live, for other basic necessities of
life, and for the basic support of my family. I own nothing and have no personal income. [ was
raised in the greater Seattle area during the 1950s and 60s as a Christian Scientist, was a member
of the Boy Scouts of America (including Cub and Explorer Scouts), the Future Farmers of
America, and was a founding President of the Edmonds Junior Sportsmen club.

Following my personal conversion to Jesus Christ as Lord, Saviour, and King, and one month
after my baptism in 1970, I was appointed as Youth Leader and Sabbath School teacher at the
Seventh-day Adventist Church in Davenport, Towa. I was later ordained there as a Church
Deacon in 1971, at which time I also began my ministry service as a Literature Evangelist.

After practicing Chiropractic as a student intern at the Palmer College Clinic in Davenport, lowa
in 1974 and 75, I began work at Yuchi Pines Medical Missionary Institute in Seale, Alabama as
the exclusive Resident Physician of its in-patient health care facility. From there, I returned to
the Seattle area in 1980 as the Community Services Director of the Shoreline SDA Church,
where I was also ordained as an Elder/Assistant Pastor.

In 1988, I founded the Family Defense League in order to provide a religious liberty, human
rights, and Church administration service. That service was supported by several prominent
attorneys and other professionals in the Greater Seattle area, some for whom I worked as a legal
aid, and received Law Clerk tutoring to qualify for bar membership. See attached two page paper
called, “Professional Guidance (2021-10-25).” Although I chose not to join any Bar Association
for religious reasons, we established Remedies at Law in 1993 as our Church ministry law firm.

Also in 1993, the Family Defense League and Remedies at Law began its association with the
Embassy of Heaven Church, and I formally expatriated (resigned) from the United States
Corporation in favor of exclusive Church citizenship and residency. The Embassy of Heaven
Church has served as our Church Registry and records verification service ever since.

By 1999, I bad traveled seven times across the U.S./Mexico boarder on Medical Missionary
Jjourneys. During each of those crossings, I formally identified myself by using my Church

issued passport as a Citizen of the Kingdom of Heaven and Resident of the Church, with the full
knowledge and official approval of the U.S. Port Director at Columbus, New Mexico, and of
numerous Inspectors from both countries at that and other border crossings as well. T also had
direct face-to-face interaction on official business with the Arizona Director of Motor Vehicles
by working with him, at his desk in his office, at the state capitol in Phoenix, and with the Sheriff
of Luna County, New Mexico; all exclusively as a Church Resident/Citizen.

Over the years, I have worked very closely with many other church denominational leaders,
members, and congregations, too numerous to mention. In addition to serving in the Seattle /

1
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Tacoma / Everett areas as an Elder/Pastor at the Shoreline SDA Church, and at the Arlington
SDA Church, 1 also founded two independent Church Fellowships (companies) where I served as
Elder/Pastor/Teacher, namely: (1) Renton Christian Center in Renton, Washington in 1990 (no
longer there); and (2) Namesake Fellowship in Everett, Washington from 2014 to present.

In 2001, I established and currently run a clean and sober safe house in Marysville, Washington
called the Hospitality House, affiliated with the Family Defense League. We receive referrals
from such agencies as the Washington State Department of Corrections, Snohomish County
Housing and Emergency Needs (HEN), YM/WCA, Salvation Army, Goodwill Industries, and
Volunteers of America, and have since been developing a life skills training, work ethics and
placement program, affiliated with Ecclesiastical Enterprises. In 2012, I began the Adventure
Club mentoring program for underprivileged, at-risk, and special needs youth, in cooperation
with the South Everett Community Church (Southern Baptist) in Everett, Washington.

Our ministries and I have been under intense investigation by the U.S. government ever since
1993. That was the year the Family Defense League opened our Church law office called
Remedies at Law. Undercover government agents have been attending our classes for the purpose
of determining the validity of our program. Some of them have even provided us with Professions
of Faith and other certifications in order to participate in our full Church services, and are now
claiming those certifications to be false, thereby, admitting to fraud against the Church.

Our garbage has been regularly intercepted and sorted through, many of us have been followed on
the highway during some of our travels, and have been subjected to what they called "drive by
surveillance" and "walk through surveillance.” They have not yet admitted to any electronic
surveillance, other than secret video recordings of our church parsonage in Marysville.

In 1998, Deputy Sheriff Duane Fletchall of Marion County, Oregon organized a raid on the
Embassy of Heaven Church with which we are affiliated. Deputy Fletchall extracted his own
membership records, which were property of the church, and they were never returned. According
to the IRS agent who accompanied Sergeant Fletchell, he had been investigating the wrong place
for many years prior to the raid. After discovering this and other errors, the Marion County District
Attorney abruptly ordered Fletchell to stop what he was doing, shouting his disapproval, "We have
just raided a church!"

In 2003, an undercover IRS criminal investigator testified in Seattle federal court about our
ministry. As documented in a two-page summary of his testimony called, IRS Report on Remedies
at Law, he said, "[T]hese programs that Mr. Stoll and his associates are promoting may seem to
have a lot of earmarks of tax evasion, but to my knowledge, these are not illegal... Vehicles for
establishing trusts that do those things have a very legitimate purpose, and are certainly legitimate
within the eyes of the IRS."

In 2005, I 'was notified that a civil injunction had been entered against me in Seattle federal court,
without giving me any prior notice or opportunity to respond. It claimed that I was in criminal
violation of the tax laws, based on a stack of documents that were alleged to have come from me.
Those documents were not from me. They stated things I largely oppose and teach against.
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The Seattle injunction ordered me to divulge confidential Church membership records, which I
never did, to stop violating federal tax laws, and to provide them with a Certificate of Compliance.
Instead, I issued a Certificate of Integrity, stating that I had never violated those laws, and that no
evidence could possibly exist to the contrary.

On May 4, 2006, a fellow church member and I attended a small Religious Liberty rally that was
hosted by our church in Washington DC. We had dinner with Senator John McCain and
Representative Roscoe Bartlett who agreed to look into the Seattle federal court matter. The
following day, we met with the USDOJ Tax Division Lead Attorney on the case, Martin
Shoemaker, in his office for over two hours.

As documented in a memorandum dated May 18, 2006, and filed with the court thereafter,
Shoemaker said, "As I stated to Stoll and his associate when they visited me in my office on May
5, 2006, our department is not concerned with what they may or may not have done in the past.
Their assurance to me that they will not engage in any such activities in the future is enough to
satisfy this concern."

I often hold free one and a half hour seminars for Church organizations, by telephone and
in-person, called, "Organizing Your Ministry" on the subject of Natural Church Jurisdiction.
Sometimes the seminar is extended into a series of classes. A 25 page packet of documents for this
seminar is available upon request, which also serves as a syllabus for a three month certification
course in Church Administration offered by the Arlington Law School.

Occasionally, I also serve as a health care advocate, legal advocate, assistant, or personal aid by
providing whatever assistance, advice, or representation may be need for handicapped people and
others in the areas of Religious Liberty, Human Rights, Personal Privacy and Protection, or other
Church Administration Services.

I understand the penalties of perjury, and am willing to be held to those standards regarding
everything I have stated in this Brief Autobiography and its references.

Sincerely,

L.,_ e J

£ November 22, 2022
‘Glen Stoll, Director and General Counsel of Date

Remedies at Law, the Family Defense League,

and Administrative Church Counsel

See the two page paper called, “Professional Guidance,” and the various Testimonials that have
been provided by some of our Church members and others we have served.
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Professional Guidance to Glen Stoll in the Founding
and Operation of Administrative Church Counsel

Administrative Church Counsel is an unincorporated association founded by me, Glen Stoll, to
provide training and assistance of Counsel in matters involving religious liberty, human rights,
and the establishment and operation of general and personal ministries under Church Jurisdiction.
We are grateful to the following professionals who have each participated as members or advisors
during the establishment and operation of our current and parent organizations: Family Defense
League (est. 1988), Remedies at Law (est. 1993), and Arlington Law School (est. 2012).

Attornevs who have provided direct advice and other assistance:

Inara Rottluff - my first mentor in law clerk tutoring (1988-1993) for whom I worked as a law

clerk, primarily in family law, with the Family Defense League of which I am the Director.
https://www.mywsba.org/PersonifyEbusiness/LegalDirectory/LegalProfile.aspx?Usr_ID=000000006613

Charles Smith - my second mentor, who was a member of the Unauthorized Practice of Law
Committee of the Washington State Bar Association. He was also an active member of the Family
Defense League (1989-1994) for which he assisted in establishing and developing Remedies at
Law as an ecclesiastical law firm. He represented the members and clients of our organization

before the Washington State Superior Courts and Court of Appeals.
https://www.mywsba.org/PersonifyEbusiness/LegalDirectory/LegalProfile.aspx?Usr_ID=000000005357

Nancy Holman - King County Superior Court Judge, was an advisor (1989-1997) in the operation
of the Family Defense League and in the development of Remedies at Law, of which T am the

Director and General Counsel.
https://’www.mywsba.org/PersonifyEbusiness/LegalDirectory/LegalProfile.aspx?Usr_ID=000000001193

William Goodloe - Washington State Supreme Court Justice, an advisor who also provided us
with active assistance (1990-1997) in the operation of the Family Defense League and in the

development of Remedies at Law.
https://www.mywsba.org/PersonifyEbusiness/LegalDirectory/LegalProfile.aspx?Usr_ID=000000003 100

Paul King - Washington State Representative for whom I worked as an intern lawyer in his
private practice (1993-1994) while establishing Remedies at Law, advised and represented us

(1989-1997) before the Washington State District and Superior Courts,
hitps://Awww.mywsba.org/PersonifyEbusiness/LegalDirectory/LegalProfile.aspx?Usr_ID=000000007370

Norm Maleng - as King County Prosecuting Attorney, he was a guest speaker at our church,
where we fellowshipped together as he received comfort and counsel after the death of his
daughter (1989). He provided me with immeasurable assistance and direction until his death

(2007), and gave us special access to his office for his personal attention whenever we needed it.
https://www.mywsba.org/PersonifyEbusiness/LegalDirectory/LegalProfile.aspx?Ust_ID=000000001290

Walter Palmer - a Seattle attorney who examined our organization and operation, and provided

helpful advice and assistance of Counsel during a federal court case in Seattle in 2003.
https://www mywsba.org/PersonifyEbusiness/LegalDirectory/LegalProfile.aspx?Usr_ID=000000004756
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Accountants who have provided direct advice and other assistance:

Mary Stoll - tax preparer since about 1970, was an active member of the Family Defense League
and Remedies at Law (1988-2011), who's advice and assistance were invaluable in the

establishment, development, and operation of those organizations.
Deceased 2011

Jim Young - tax preparer, CPA, IRS Enrolled Agent since about 1960, vocational teacher and
active member of the Family Defense League and Remedies at Law (1988-2012), His advice and

assistance were invaluable in the establishment, development, and operation of our organizations.
Deceased 2012

Yolanda Leamon - tax preparer, CPA, and IRS Enrolled Agent, has been providing active advice
and assistance in the Administrative Church Counsel service of the Family Defense League and
Remedies at Law since 2007.

Psychological professionals who have provided direct advice and other assistance:

Eldon E. Jacobsen - professor emeritus of psychology at Central Washington University until his
death in 2003. I consulted and collaborated professionally with him on several cases (1989-1993)
for the Family Defense League while he was actively practicing Forensic Psychology with Dr.
Naumann. Dr. Jacobsen is credited with promoting Washington's first professional standards for
psychologists in 1955, and by 1967 his focus was on learning difficulties in children.

Theodor F. Naumann - professor emetitus of psychology at Central Washington University until
his death in 2004. T consulted with and received private tutoring from him at his home in Yakima,
Washington, and elsewhere (1989-1993), while he was actively practicing Forensic Psychology
with Dr. Jacobsen. Being raised in Socialist Nazi Germany, Dr. Naumann worked there as an
aeronautical engineer during WWIL. In 1949 he came to Portland, Oregon on a church scholorship
where he began his studies in theology and psychology at [Warner] Pacific Bible College.

Gerald McCarty - as a forensic psychologist practicing mostly in the Seattle-Everett area, Dr.
McCarty provided his professional expertise to the Family Defense League and Remedies at Law
on numerous cases (1990-1995), and gave us much needed guidance and advice in our early years.

Glenn A. Coon, Sr. - was a pastor, evangelist, and interpersonal relationship counselor from whom
I'received direct, personal consultation, even after his stroke with the assistance of his wife (1988).
They provided us with all of his publications that we have found to be extremely useful.

Peacemaker Ministries - I actively participated in their program (2000-2007) as a Christian
Conciliation Mediator/Administrator, and continue to use their methods and materials extensively.
and

Glen Stoll, Director and General Counsel of Remedies at Law and Administrative Church Counsel
16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210, Arlington, Washington 98223

Office: 425-673-7762; Mobile: 425-508-2302 October 25, 2021
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Dependent of the Church and Steward of God

The Church itself has no “name” to speak of. However, many local communities of believers do.
One of the names that is used by the Church to identify the local congregational fellowship I am
directly accountable to is Namesake Fellowship; others are Hospitality House, South Everett
Community Church, and Shoreline Seventh-day Adventist Church. There is also an innumerable
variety of missions or ministries around the globe that are integrated auxiliaries, conventions,
and associations of churches that I am also responsible for and accountable to; and they have a
responsibility and accountability to me as well; such as Family Defense League, Remedies at
Law, Administrative Church Counsel, Embassy of Heaven, Heavenly Leaves, Heaven
Ministries, Creation Science Evangelism, Abundant Life Ministries, and many, many more.

I do not receive any salary or wages. When I have a need for a product or service, I defer to our
Independent Missionary Agreement, consult with others who are involved with the ministry, ask
the people in my local Bible study group, our fellowship congregation, or other extended Church
members and family for help. My wife does occasional grocery shopping when funds are
available and as the need arises, but we get a large amount of food donated to us. Funds are often
donated to us specifically for food purchases, and we are taken out to dinner quite often. We
have neglected to apply for property tax exemption on our parsonages and other Church real
estate. I intend to approach the other Church officials about applying for it. In the meantime,
property taxes are being paid on the parsonage where I am living by the Family Defense League,
and the taxes on the building where we commonly fellowship are paid by Namesake Fellowship.

I do not have a personal bank account and I do not own a car. Other people drive me where 1
need to go, an automobile is provided by the Church for us to use, I use public transportation, or
I'walk. The funds for maintenance and repairs of Church vehicles sometimes come from the
Membership Fees for its clean and sober house program called, the Hospitality House. I am the
Program Director, but I receive no income, wages, salary, or stipend. The Church also provides
phones for meeting our communication needs, as well as the transportation needed to get me to
the Hospitality House and elsewhere, to hold weekly house meetings, Bible studies, individual
counseling, and to oversee repairs and maintenance that is needed from time to time.

I do not have lawful ownership of any of the items that are in my possession. The Church
parsonage I am allowed to live in comes fully furnished. Items that are needed from time-to-time
are purchased by the Church, its members, or one of its various ministries. Needed items, repairs
and maintenance are often gifted to the ministry; items such as guitars for worship and praise to
our Heavenly Father and our Lord Jesus Christ, electronic equipment like computers, large
display screens, microphones and speakers. Most of the furnishings in the house and elsewhere
are either donated to the Church or purchased by the Church at a bargain price.

The Church arranges, takes responsibility, and pays for all utilities and other services that I need
and make use of while in full-time service to it and its various missions. These would primarily
consist of the utilities at the parsonage, the fellowship hall, and the clean and sober house.

My wife and I were lawfully married at a Ceremonial Covenant Wedding, after first obtaining a
paperless license directly from her dad as her covering, by him giving permission for us to wed.
We were not legally married, and have no Marriage Certificate on file with any secular state. Our
marriage was entered into as a sacred ordinance of the Church. The Church does not keep any
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kind of secular records such as state ID numbers (e.g. SSN or DL) and DOB. Nor do I have any
knowledge, interest, or access to such information. My wife has her own lawyer, and I have been
instructed to direct anyone requesting any information about her to contact her lawyer directly.

I do not use, and do not have a Social Security Number. It is my understanding that my parents
had obtained one for me at one point in time. I have searched my personal records to the best of
my ability and have not been able to find any evidence of a former Social Security Number or
Date of Birth for me or my wife. I simply never use such things of the world and have no interest
in them. However, I was able to locate a conformed copy of an Affidavit of my parents, that they
had prepared many years ago.

[t is my understanding that a “Date of Birth” is the date of the creation of an instrument,
Certificate of Live Birth, that establishes someone to be a “human resource” and resident of the
state. I am not a “state resident” but baptized and born again as “fellowcitizens with the saints,
and of the household of God,” Ephesians 2:19. 1 recall the day of my baptism; it was 4/12/1970,
and I would have been about 19 years old at the time. For some strange reason, however, my
official Baptismal Date is 4/14/1970. Unless and until the Church Records are ever corrected, [
often use the latter Baptismal Date in place of a state issued DOB when one is requested of me.
But whenever I do that, | always make sure it is clear that this is a Baptismal Date and not a
DOB. I do not have a state issued DOB any more than I have a state issued SSN. There was a
day upon which I was born of the flesh, of course, but I do not use, or have, or recall any such
event. Here is how my parents, who have been dead for a decade now, put it in their Affidavit:

The purpose of this affidavit is to provide information of which we have personal knowledge,
from our own recollection, regarding the legal and political identity of our son, Glen Stoll. Although
we are his natural parents, we actually recall very few circumstances surrounding the event of his
birth. Without any supporting documents or hearsay information, we cannot state the actual date of
his birth from our memory of the event iiself. We were too occupied with the issues of the pregnancy
to take specific note of what day it was at the time. We do recall, however, riding in our 1949
Plymouth Suburban on the evening before his birth. We had purchased the car from Hopper Chevrolet
in Edmonds, Washington near where we had been living during the time Glen was born. We got the
car new from the dealer, but they gave us a much lower price because it had been driven for 700 miles
as a demonstrator and they wanted to clear it out to make room for the new 1950 models. We traded
it in for a pickup truck to start our plumbing business in about 1951.

Glen was raised according to our mutual belief system. We are not joiners, and never have
been. Although we have never been officiat members of any church congregation or denomination,
we did attend church meetings here and there from time to time. The basis of our faith was from doing
a considerable amount of reading, by learning from the experiences of life, and from receiving divine
inspiration directly without much outside intervention or interpretation. As aresult of our beliefs, Glen
was never allowed to have vaccinations or inoculations of any kind. We first sent Glen to attend
school in the basement of a church in the Edmonds area. Our beliefs are deeply held convictions, not
simply preferences. We believe in living according to the will and purpose of God, the Supreme
Creator and Devine Healer, as He reveals Himself to us.

Consistent with the above mentioned belief system, we have never given Glen over to the
state to become one of its human resources. This means that, to the best of our knowledge, he has
never had a certificate of birth that would legally make him resident political property of any secular
state, nor have we ever knowingly allowed him to have any other connections that would cause him
to owe a duty to any local or federal secular authority. We have instilled upon him, as we believe, that
he is a perfect child of God, within the consciousness of Christ, and wholly dependant on Him. He was
raised to be independent from all of the anti-christ systems of the world.

&kn Qﬁlﬂﬂ April 29, 2021 at Arlington, Washington

Glen Stoll, Director and General Counsel of Remedies at Law and Administrative Church Counsel
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TESTIMONIAL

recommendation and endorsement of what 1 personally participated in or observed

When I was in or aware of the following situation:

In 2003. Glen Stoll began providing our ministry. Creation Science Evangelism. with Church
administrative services. We had about 40 staff members who were independent missionaries.
as our contract prohibited us from having emplovyees. or even employee-like relationships. We
had been locked-out of many of our buildings by the county. and I was facing two criminal
charges in state court. In 2005. when I was arrested on federal charges of financial structuring
and employee tax evasion. all alleged to have taken place  prior to 2003, the IRS Criminal
Investigators confiscated papers from me that were deemed to be anti-government tax protester
propaganda. The government claimed that those papers were representative of what we were
doing at our ministry and what Mr. Stoll was advising us and assistine us to do. Thev were not.

Glen Stoll or an associate of his ministry provided:

Mr. Stoll represented me (pro hac vice) on the two state charces, was responsible for cettino
me off both of those criminal charges. and had all of our buildings re-opened in short order. )
Mr. Stoll had personallv reviewed the propaganda papers that were mentioned in the paragraph
above. and strongly advised us against following them. He advised and assisted us in following
the law as the IRS Agents and other government officials believe it to be. without gualification
or argument. and as carefully and completely as possible, which we did. Mr. Stoll was also
responsible for securing some real estate tax exemptions for us that we did not have on any of
our ministry properties prior to his involvement.

This was the result:
From the time Mr. Stoll began providing our ministry with his Administrative Church Counsel,
assistance. and advice in 2003, we have followed it almost completely. and have never had any
trouble as a result. The only exception and trouble we have had as a result. and it has been
considerable, was from following the counsel of those who preceded Mr. Stoll in the
administration of our ministry. of those who produced the propaganda papers mentioned )
above, and of those [ hired to advise and represent me in federal court. I did not have Mr. Stoll
testily, assist. or represent me in that federal case. and I was convicted and sentenced to 10
vears in prison as a result. The first thing I said to him upon calling him after the guilty verdict
was read was, "I sure wish I would have followed your advice."

\
Signature and Date: _ A November 4. 2021

Print name legibly: Kent Hovind If you have any questions, you may call
Mobile Phone: (425) 508-2302

Contact information:

Creation Science Evangelism ~ Please return this completed form to
488 Pearl Lane N glen@churchcounsel.org - or mail to:
Repton. Alabama 36475 - - 16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210
(855) 244-3466 Arlington, Washington 98223

‘T'estimonial: Administrative Church Counsel © 2021 (Rev., 4/21/21)
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TESTIMONIAL

recommendation and endorsement of what 1 personally participated in or observed

When I was in or aware of the following situation:
I lost several family members in a tragic car accident. and also the recent loss of my husband. I
was going through a deep depression.

Glen Stoll or an associate of his ministry provided:

I have known Glen Stoll for several years. He is the most honest person I know. He has spent
his life helping others. I feel honored to know him. The fellowship and counseling I have
received from him has been a blessing to me to help me through a difficult time of mv life.

This was the result:
Glen Stoll's ministry has gotten me through the most difficult time of my life. It has been a true
blessing.

2 / April 22, 2021

Print name legibly: Karen A. Peterson If you have any questions, you may call
Mobile Phone: (425) 508-2302

Contact information:

425-337-9001 Please return this completed form to
glen@churchcounsel.org - or mail to:

lavenderbluel960(@ comcast.net 16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210
Arlington, Washington 98223

Testimonial: Administrative Church Counsel © 2021 (Rev. 4/21/21)
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TESTIMONIAL

recommendation and endorsement of what I personally participated in or observed

When I was in or aware of the following situation:

I was introduced to Glen Stoll by my pastor John Kroeze as someone who may be able to help
me with going through a possible divorce. Over the months, things got worse and a divorce
was eminent. , - -

Glen Stoll or an associate of his ministry provided:

Glen provided his mediation service where we were able to resolve a complex divorce. As of
this date, my ex wife has not compensated Glen's ministry for the valuable service that he -
provided us. He has been nothing but honorable and truthful in all his dealings with me and I
thank the Lord for that.

This was the result:

I respect him as a friend and leader of our Bible study. It has been very trying being a blind
person. I needed a lot of help which Glen helped me with. For example. when the City of
Everett told me I could not have my service dog in the senior center, Glen assisted me with
speaking to one of the Mayor's aids in order to resolve the problem. The assistance from Glen
spiritually, mentally, and physically has been extra ordinary. I trust him with my life.

Signature and Date: '\{,]: ot April 22, 2021

!
Print name legibly: Del Varney If you have any questions, you may call

Mobile Phone: (425) 508-2302

Contact information:
PO Box 2124 i __ Please return this completed form to
Everett, Washington 98213 glen@churchcounsel.org - or mail to:
(425) 743-1100 - 16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210

Arlington, Washington 98223

Testimonial: Administrative Church Counsel © 2021 (Rev. 4/21/21)
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TESTIMONIAL

Recommendation and endorsement of what | personally participated in or observed

When | was in or aware of the following situation:

In 2015 my former employee, Halley Tilley, had filed a lawsuit against my business Sequoia
Laser Aesthetics, Inc. Visalia, California. She claimed her job termination was directly related
to my religious preferences.

Glen Stoll or an associate of his ministry provided:

much needed encouragement during the lawsuit. Also, he helped me to understand the
risks of my home Bible fellowship. If | would continue inviting my employees to my home
Bible fellowship, I could be sued again. A disgruntled employee can always cry out: religious
discrimination! Yet, | was not willing to discriminate against my employees and NOT invite
them to my home Bible fellowship. Then Glen told me about the safeguards of 508 (c) (1) (A}

This was the result:

In 2020 1 asked Glen to help me to organize 508 (c) (1) (A) church ministry in Alaska. For
more than two decades my home Bible fellowship was nothing but church. But | didn’t know
how to put to use the provisions within the USA law to have a church legally organized.
Here’s where Glen’s services have been truly invaluable. As a result we have a ministry now
operating on the principle of separation between the church and state.

Signature and Date:  Lagzosps 04. 21. 2021

4

Print name legibly: Katarina Stanic If you have any questions,

You may call: 425-508-230 Contact
information: Please return this completed form to

M123sta@aol.com glen@ g —or mail to:

16910 - 59 Ave NE, Suite 210

Arlington, Washington 98223
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TESTIMONIAL

recommendation and endorsement of what 1 personally parﬁcipaled in or observed

When 1 was in or aware of the following situation: L .
Remedies at Law has been available for ongoing advice and direction for counsel in our

responsibility to admimsraie Heavenly Leaves minisiry and iis responsibility fo fhe community
at Targe to share the gospel of Jesus Christ through printed materials and natural Tifestyle

remedies

Glen Stoll or an associate of his ministry provided:
Reliable and solid direction and adviceé as needed or requested

This was the result: ) ...
Heavenly Leaves has continued to be strong and growing in its goals and purposes with the

ongoing support of Glen Stoll and his associaies

7
Signature and Date: @WM April 21, 2021

Print name legibly: Roger and Joyce Brown If you bave any questions, you may call
. Mobile Phone: (425) 508-2302
S
_ _ Please return this completed form to
rbjb-kalamale/gmail.com glen@churchcounsel.(frg - or mail to:
16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210
Arlington, Washington 98223

Testimonial: Administretive Church Counsel © 2021 (Rev. 421/21)
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TESTIMONIAL

When I was in or aware of the following situation:

I have known Tor many years of Glen Stolls involement with individuals having subsfance abuse
probiems, and ofiéen men 15ab1lthes HiS Tmimistry Tuns a facility called Freedom House in
Marysvitte— ] - T J

Glen Stoll or an associate of his ministry provided:

Glen has provided living accomodations that assist thesé individuals i fransifiommg from
chiemical dependency, 1o having a fuller 1ife by Tocusing on God. Glen's ministry nol only provides

This was the result: i )
Glen's efforts have changed the lives of numerous people in positive ways, and he has given

many mdividuals a new start, and new hope where there wasn't any. Glen has been instrumental in
crealing a posiiive spirifual experience, and encouraging afmosphere for many. Glen presenis

ope 1€5 70 worship and learn about out creator the VoSt Hi and 10 take new Jdirections
imtife AVe Dersonally see itivetr: f [ e S Wi eTe C

Signature and Date;_ QQ?;:{_ E %_{_ /t_/% ﬂ : .

Print name legibly: Duane-Jeffrev: Wicka - aman If you have any questions, you may cail
Mobile Phone: (425) 508-2302

Contact information:
Phone no; 206-319-6186 _ Please return this completed form to

glen@churchcounsel.org - or mail to:
16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210
Arlington, Washington 98223
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TESTIMONIAL

When I was in or aware of the following situation:

in 2017, we were under extreme duress from lack of truthful provisions in lease arrangements for housing
used as our parsonage for an ordained ministry. We were threatened with expulsion of lease and my email
subjected to health conditions as a result of the false claims and refusal to provide repairs and services per
lease terms. We appealed to Mr. Stoll for help.

Glen Stoll or an associate of his ministry provided:
Mr. Stoll investigated documents and consulted with us and those subjecting us to the conditions of
expulsion and health issues for my wife's well being.

This was the result:
After much time and effort, Mr. Stoll helped guide matters to a truthful and acceptable resolution to the
conflicted situation.

Signature and Date™ " 04/21/2021

Print name legibly: Rev. Dr. Charles Anthony If you have any questions, you may call
Mobile Phone: (425) 508-2302

Contact information:

Rev. Dr. Charles Anthony and wife Jillien Anthony Please return this completed form to

PO Box 1570, Stanwood WA 98292 glen@churchcounsel.org - or mail to:

16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210
Arlington, Washington 98223
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Administrative Church Counsel

From: Amy Michel [kidcalling@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 21, 2021 9:05 AM
To: Administrative Church Counsel
Subject: Re: Federal Government Endorsement

To whom it may concern:

Over the last several years I have spent hundreds if not thousands of hours talking to Glen Stoll about church
administration. Glen has thoroughly explained the biblical and legal standing for his ministry to me. Glen has
always made it clear that he will not help individuals abuse the tax codes, but that his services are only for
legitimate ministries. Glen has repeatedly expressed to me that it is his belief that not only should a person
avoid doing the wrong thing, but that we should avoid the appearance of doing the wrong thing, and it is my
belief that Glen walks daily in this principle. I considered entering ministry with Glen's assistance, and Glen
thoroughly explained to me what makes a church or ministry and what my responsibilities would be to operate a
ministry. I am thoroughly convinced that Glen would never knowingly or intentionally help anyone to lie or
commit fraud.

Sincerely,
Amy Michel

glag

509-387-1636
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TESTIMONIAL

recommendation and endorsement of what I personally participated in or observed

When I was in or aware of the following situation:

We met Glen Stoll in the early 90's. He encouraged us in our marriage and family relationships
throughout the years on multiple occasions in the Lord Jesus Christ and his teachings. Early on
he encouraged us as we were embracing sobriety and the sober life. We then were called to

also encourage others in their family relationships and their alcoholism challenges, and their

physical health. We were called into ministry.

Glen Stoll or an associate of his ministry provided:
Glen Stoll and his ministry -- consistent with the above provided encouragement and assistance
in ministry and church administration. From 1993 -- through today -- we were called to start

HeavenMinistries.com in the in the 90's and we have been counseling and assisting people in
need since then.
This was the result;

We are thankful for Glen Stoll's assistance with all areas of ministry from 1991 — through
today on properly establishing and maintaining a church ministry to which we were called 20
years ago. We believe God sent Glen Stoll our way to minister and encourage us and we are
thankful to Jesus Christ for it.

___see Signature on attached original

»
Signature and Dats: Pla— April 20, 2021
Print name legibly: Frank Lewis If you have any questions, you may call

Mobile Phone: (425) 508-2302

Contact information:
Frank Lewis Heaven Ministries Please retumn this completed form to
3300 D North Main St glen@churchcounsel.org - or mail to:
#164 16910 - 59th Avenue NE, Suite 210
Anderson, S.C. 29621 USA  864-642-1441 Arlington, Washington 98223

Testimostisk Adrinisteative Charch Counsel © 2021 (Rev. 421£21)
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April 7th 2021

To Whom it May Concern:

My son Daniel Lemke has schizophrenia (since he was about
15 years old). He recently moved into a rental (room) run by Glen
Stoll. Daniel has scattered thought process. It's hard for him to
focus. He is loud and has been combative a couple of times. He
liked things his way & doesn't like authority figures.

Through Glen Stoll's constant work he has become better [and]
has worked on all of these things. Dan has improved. I am
sincerely thankful to Glen & helpers. Glen, with some help, signed
Dan up with Apple. Dan has groups, such as Alcohol-Drug abuse.
They have a meeting once a week and afterwards, are offered a
funch.

All in all, these things have helped Dan a lot & I am very
grateful.

I am sincerely thankful. I believe there should be more places
such as the one Daniel is in.

1 believe Glen Stoll would be a good person to manage such
places.

Sincerely Submitted,

g 7 Y s

Vernie Lemke
Daniel Lemke's Mother
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I, SAM REED, Secretary of State of the State of Washington and custedian of its seal, E
hereby issue this ™

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION b

to . . 1C

DIRECTOR OF THE FAMILY DEFENSE LEAGUE I

a Washington Acknowledged Corporation Sole of the Church. Articles of Incorporation P
were filed for record in this office on the date indicated below. EZ—
-

e

UBI Number: 602 092 549 Date: January 22, 2001 E

If
Given under my hand and the Seal of the State (S
of Washington at Olympia, the State Capital e

UGS LG L
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LEC T Y

w102 092 509

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION -~ STATE D’I'F'WLEQHINHTON
AND CHARTER FOR THE JAN 22 2001

Director of SEGRETARY OF STATF
the Family Defense League o

« 8 Religious Corporation Sole of the Church -

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

IT 1S UNLAWFUL FOR. THIS CHURCH MINISTRY 'TO INCORPORATE UNDER THE LAWS OF ANY SECULAR STATE ON
EARTH OR OF ANY OTHER VICARIOUS (GOVERNMENT OF THE WORLD (lsaish 8:9.22), THIS CORPORATION /%
REGISTERED WITH THE BODY OF CHRIST, THE ONLY TRUE CHHURCH (Ephesians 4:4+16), HAVING ITS AUTHORITY
AND POWER ORDAINED OF GOD (Romans 13), THIS CORPORATION HAS BEEN CHARTERED BY THE KINGDOM OF
HEAVEN UNDER ITS LAWS OF $ERVICE TO OTHERS (John 13:14). THE PURPOSE OF THIS WRITTEN INSTRUMENT

CQONSISTS OF A SINGLE OFFICE, THE SOLE OVERSEER, OF ITS MINISTRY. IT OWES IT§ EXISTENCE TO OUR

LAWS OF THE ETERNAL SUPREME SOVEREIGN,

Know all men by these presents that the Family Defense League, an unincorporated church
ministry, has incorporated the office of its sole overseer, the Director of the Fa Jefense [eaoye,
by having created a religious corporation sole of the chureh on Janvary 3, 1988 under ecclesiastical
authority and jurisdiction. On that same day Glen Stoll canonically took possession of said office
as the first duly appointed and qualified overseer for this corporation. Authority is hereby granted
to any secrctary of state, county recorder, or similar recording agency, to file this Charter and
perform the service of making it available to all people as a matter of record for public inspection,
Any filing of this Charter, other than its original filing for registration with the church, is for
recording and inspection purposes only and may not be construed, interpreted, or wtilized as
regisiration with any other govemmental body. The filing of this Charter, containing the following
Articles of Incorporation, has been approved for acceptance under the above conditions by
Washington: 24,12 RCW, and RCW 36.1R.010, 65.04.080 and 110, United States of America and
Each of its Member States: US Constitution, Article 4, Section 1; and Amendments 1 and 10;
Other Nations of the World: English Common Law, The Law of Neture and of Nature's God, end

the International Law of Nations.

Charter for the Director of

the Family Defense League
Corporation Sole Charter: Remodien at Law © 1993 (e, H/13A00) o PAGE i1 OF 6
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ARTICLE I — Name and Identification

The name of this corporation sole is DJMMMQ@W The names of
ils integrated auxiliaries, conventions, and associations are maintained privately by the ministry
including, but not limited to: Remedies at Law, its d/b/a fund raising projects, trade names, or pure
trusi organizations, Neither this corporation nor any of its affiliatcs shall hirc employees ur engage
in other fedeéral, state, or local taxable or secular licensing activities. Therefore, consistent with 26
USC 508(c)(1)(A), they are “mandatory exceptions™ from federal, state or local taxation or seeular
license by their very nature; and as clarified by IRS Publication 1828 at page 5, “No special number
or other identification is assigned by the IRS as evidence of an arpanization’s exempt siatus,”
Nevertheless, a nontaxable church Trade [dentification Number (T.IN.) may be assigned and
provided by the Registrar or Registered Agent for this corporation.

ARTICLE Il — Registered Agent, Mailing Address, and Location

' The Kegistered Agent and mailing address for the Registered Office of this corporation shall
be that of jts Associate Counsel, Michael Stevens of Remedies at Law [9115-236th Street SW, Suite
B, Bdmonds, Washington 98026; phone 423.673.7762]. Registration shall be under the
jurisdictional authority of the Kingdom of Heaven alone, and shall be provided through the Embassy
of Tleaven [B777 Basl Hill Road, Stayton, Oregon 97383; phone 503.769.5034], or other similar
agency capable of issuing and maintaining licenses and records for the church in the Kingdom of
Heaven under our King Jesus Christ, the Son of God and Saviour of the world, The place of location
of this corporation shall be within the temmitory of the Kingdom of Heaven, which reigns supreme
throughout the fullness of the Farth and the entire Universe, including, but not limited to the above
addresses. :

ARTICLE 111 — Statement of Purpose with Vow of Poverty )
The mission statement for this corporation that provides the foundation for management of
its ministry is made by a Declaratjon of Status, which is found on page 6 of this charter and

substantially restated here: 1) The Rirector of the Family Defense Leapue, sole overseer for the
] , having taken a vow of poverty as an indigent, dependent of the Church at

large, and being constrained by the love of Christ to tho duties and responsibilities that rest upon the
Director (2 Corinthiany 5:14-20), will make no plans for self but be continually open to the fuidance
of the Holy Spirit day by day. 2) The purpose of this corporation is for the promotion of Christian
ethics, to establish law under grace and justice with mercy, and to “prochaim i berty throughout al!
the land unto all the inhabitants thereof™ Leviticus 25:10; for the Justification, sanctification, and
glorification of an indefinite number of natural people consistent with the cause of Christ our King.
3) Worthwhile projects for the common good of the assemblage of the ministry and its potentisl
membership, along with other acts and programs heneficial to the assembly at large, are to be
administered. 4) The operation of this corporation is (o be in keeping with “the Golden Rule,” the
Ten Commandments of our Etemal Creator and the Testimonies of Jesus Christ that all might come
out and completely separate from the “Babylonian™ systems of the world to experience the peace
and joy of the Kingdom of Heaven, 5) The mission plan unique to this ministry shall be achieved
by researching, developing, and implementing the principles set forth in its Declaration of Status.

Charter for the Director of
the Family Defense League
Cotpotation Sole Charter: Remedies st Law & 1993 (RRev. 81 3/00) PAGE20F 6
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ARTICLE IV — Property, Other Assets, and Duration

The property of this corporation is ranaged exclusively not for profit and is irrevoeshly
dedicated to religious, educational, medical, scientific, and farmly missionary purposes. No taxable
income shall ever be generated, received, or derived from any source for the use, purpose, or benefit
of this corporation; and no part of any funds or other assets of this corporation shall ever ipure to
the benefit of any overseer, officer or member thereof or to the benefit of any private person other
than lor the purposes ‘stated in these Articles of Incomporation. All title to or equitable imterest in’
real or other property beld by this corporation shall be held in trust for the use, purpose, benefit, and
behoof of the Family Defense Leapue. Any and all assets being held or received in the individual
name of any Director shall be in the official overseer capacity and deemed as if in the name of the
corporation alone. Although it is intended for the duration of this corporation to be perpetual, with
successor overseers as defined in Article VI, should it ever become necessary for a dissolution or
winding up of this corporation to occur, its assets remaining after payment or provision for payment
of all debts and liabilities shalf be distributed to the Dj 1
Law, or its successor, a Corporation Sole that is on file with the Secretary of State in Oklnhoma, and
under the same nature of existence as this one,

ARTICLE V — Powers, Sovereign Immanity, and Authority

This corporation, for the purpose of its ministerial rust, sball have the power {o contract in
the same manner and to the same extent as a natural person. It may sue and be sued at its sole
discretion, according to the doctrine of sovereign immunity. [ may likewise function in all Courts
of Justice and places of Lawtul jurisdiction, in all matters and proceedings whatever. It shall have
authority to give or receive promissory notes and to secure the payment of the same by a prant,
pledge or other lien upon property, real and personal; to buy, sell, lease, grant, pledge and in tvery
wiy deal in neul and movable property in the same manner as @ natural person may. 11 may employ
assistance of Counsel, whether union or-nonunion; to the extent that no such assistance of Counsel
shall ever be utilized in any capacity greater than subordinate co-counsel; to protect the rights, duties
and responsibilities of this corporation and its ministry; and to address all courts or other bodies in
any and all matters whatsoever, whether National or International,

ARTICLE VI~ Title of Overseer, Membership, and Succession to Office
“Director” iy the official title for the overseer of i sue, which is this
corporation’s sole office and its only member. The manner of filling any vacaney that muy oceur

in the incumbency of the office of the Director of the Family Defense League. is specified in the
rules, regulations, and discipline of the ministry’s Constitution, By-laws, Canons and Ordinances

that sre maintained privately by the ministry. Every succession shall be confirmed in pathering from
an appointment by the Holy Spirit, effected by means of spiritual birthright as set forth in the most
currently availsble performance contract; formally approved in solemn convocation of clerical staff
and general membership of the unincorporated missionary assembly. o

A Gien Seoll, Director /m Verseoye

Charter for the Director of
the Family Defense League

Cuarforation Snje Clarler: Remestics o L €3 1993 | Riv, 5#f) kY14

PAGE3OFs
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On this dny, Glen Stoll, known by us to be the individual who executed the foregoing
Articles of Incorporation as the Director i z, acknowledped signing the
same a5 a free and volmtary act and deed, for the uses and purposcs therein prescribed. In witness
whereof, we hereunto se our hands in triplicate original, this, . ¥ _day of
of our Lord 22, in the Kingdom of Heaven at T AP A

Michde! Stevens, Ru;gistered Agent

CERTIFICATE OF EVIDENCE OF APPOINTMENT

By virtue of Divine appointment on January 3, 1988, Cilen Stol! became the first duly
qualified overseer as [Jj i » & religious corporation sole of the
church. Said appointment was sustained upon assembly of the membership uf the Family Defense
League, an unincorporated church mi nistry. An official recording as evidence of appointment is
signed by Mary Stoll, Clerk for il , being the onc charged with the duty of
keeping the chronicle, and whose mai ling address is c/o the Registered Office of this corporation.
- The following is hereby attested to as being a tnue and correct copy of said evidence of appeintment

therein contained, to wit: ' -

By unanimous sustaining vote of the general membership of the Family

" Defense Leagug, in special electoral meeting assembled on January 3, 1988, the
appoiniment by the Holy Spirit of Glen Stoll as the first Dj ]

, was confirmed for a terim of duration until death or abdication,

The manner of filling any vacancy that may oceur in the incumbency of the above named
Dircetor, as required by the discipline of the Family Defepse League under its line of succession,
is set forth gencrally in Article VI of the Articles of Incorporation for the Dj '
Defenge Leaguc, a religious corporation sole of the church, which date of birth is January 3, 1983,

% )
Mary Stoll,r@?dryyv, w

by the Clerk Mary Stoll as true, concct, and
. the year of our Lord 2424 | in the
: before:

This instrument, having been acknow!
ceriain, was executed this 3 '
Kingdom of Heaven at

Michael Stévens, Registered Agent en Stoll, Director

Ch_::ﬂ;f for the Director of
the Family Defense League _
Cotporation Sols Cliarter: flemedien al Law £ 1993 (Rev, &) 2100) PAGE4OF &
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NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT

By unanimous sustaining vote of the general membership of the Family Defense League, in
special electoral meeting assembled on January 3, 1988, the appointment by the Holy Spirit of Glen
Stoll as the first Dj ‘ami ¢ League, was confirmed for a-term of duration until
death or abdication.

Signed this 2 day of _("X>foher inthe year of our Lord 2 ooe

) Shll.
Mary Ston,(;ra@g/‘.’ ’*ﬁé‘?:

CONSENT TO SERVE AS REGISTERED AGENT

I, Michael Stevens, consent to serve s Registered Agent for the Family Defense League and

for the corporation of its Director, As agent it will be my responsibility, among other things: 1o
receive service of process, forward all mail, and i mmediately nolify the Regisirar for the Kingdom
- of Heaven in the event of my resi gnation or any change in the Registared QOffice addrcss.

Signed this —Z_ day of /£

s _, in the year of our Lord 2 8ep%

R )
Miclﬁl Stevens, Registered Apent

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

, I PN-*-\ Q._ vai—o_— » Registrar for the Kingdom of Heaven, certify that
these triplicatc original Articles of Incorporation and Charter, as executed by the designated
representatives of the Family Defense Leagug for the Di i e , 4
religious corporation sole of the church, which date of birth is January 3, 1988, are hereby registered
with this office, the Embassy of Heaven [8777 Basl Hill Road, Stayton, Orcgon 97383; phone
503.769.5034] in the Kingdom of Heaven, for the pumpose of establishing jurisdictional authority
on the above date and precluding their registration under any other authority.

Signed this b day of Neuamnban , in the year of our Lord 2000

Pt § s

Registrar

Charter for the Director of
the Family Defense League ' _ _
Comporation Sole Cherter: Remedies st Lirer 1993 (Rev. W13A0) PAGESQF6
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DECLARATION QF STATUS

1) Whe um 1, with respect to my position and function in life? I am;
I am the Director of the Family Defense League.

2) With whom or what are my loyalties aligned? | pledge allegiance to:
I'pledge allegiance to the Lamb of Gad,

1

3 Under that pledge, what is the purpose of my mission? My duties and responsihilities are:
' My duties and responsibilities are to oversee the activities of the Family Defense

League by directing its affairs consistent with the mission of providi ng a means of

defense against systematic attacks on healthy farily relationships. .

4) Theretore, what jurisdictional authority am [ under? My commission comes from:

My commission comes from God and His church, the universal body of Christ,

5) How are decisions made that di rect the course of my life? I trust in:

I trust i God wherever T may be, in whatever I may do,

I, the undersigned, to the best of my knowledge and belicf, declare the foregoing to bk true,
correct and certain, materially complete, retevant to my current status and not misleading,

Chfober3, 2000 ¥ W
Date - Glen Stolt

Charter for the Director of ' .
the Family Defense League . ‘
Crrporation Sobs Chiorier: Remeding gt Law € 1993 (e, 871 3/00) PAGE&OF 6
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TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT SEATTLE

United States of America

Case: 22-cv-1130-TSV
v

Memorandum of Fact,
Agreement, and Law

Glen A. Stoll, et al.




